Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March 2020

16.	 GOODWILL (continued)

16(d)	 Internet Payment Clearing CGU

On 21 August 2015, Qijun Information Technology acquired the entire equity interests in
Rongyifu at an aggregate consideration of RMB37,500,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$45,743,000). Rongyifu is engaged in the provision of internet payment clearing services
(the “Internet Payment Clearing CGU”). The excess of the consideration transferred over the
acquisition-date fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed of
approximately RMB38,102,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$46,477,000) was recognised as
goodwill.

Impairment loss of approximately HK$44,877,000 was made on goodwill associated with the
Internet Payment Clearing CGU in prior years.

16(e)	 Sensitivity of key assumptions

The management identified the following key assumptions in which a reasonably possible
change on an individual basis would cause any or additional impairment loss.

Reasonably possible changes that individually cause additional impairment loss on the
identifiable assets:

Change

2020
Increase of

impairment
HK$’000

Prepaid Cards and Internet Payment CGU

Gross profit margin Decrease 1% 5,309
Average growth rate Decrease 1% 13,011
Discount rate Increase 1% 11,078

Prestige Benefits CGU

Gross profit margin Decrease 1% 46
Average growth rate Decrease 1% 7,274
Discount rate Increase 1% 5,171

153Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March 2020

17.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold
land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Furniture
and office

equipment
Motor

vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost
At 1 April 2018 34,885 5,371 42,774 1,991 85,021
Additions — 152 5,650 — 5,802
Disposal of subsidiaries — (100) (1,281) — (1,381)
Disposals — — (892) (31) (923)
Write-off — (1,577) (1,103) — (2,680)
Exchange realignments (1,976) (288) (1,578) (119) (3,961)

At 31 March 2019 and at 1 April 2019 32,909 3,558 43,570 1,841 81,878
Additions — 275 4,550 — 4,825
Transition to HKFRS 16 (32,909) — — — (32,909)
Reclassified as held for sale (Note 12) — (2,171) (1,442) — (3,613)
Disposals — — (432) — (432)
Write-off — — (7,647) — (7,647)
Exchange realignments — (192) (2,115) (106) (2,413)

At 31 March 2020 — 1,470 36,484 1,735 39,689

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2018 5,301 1,583 21,490 1,403 29,777
Charges 1,513 1,039 7,702 282 10,536
Disposal of subsidiaries — (53) (605) — (658)
Disposals — — (645) (29) (674)
Write-off — (613) (596) — (1,209)
Exchange realignments (354) (53) (749) (91) (1,247)

At 31 March 2019 and at 1 April 2019 6,460 1,903 26,597 1,565 36,525
Charges — 674 6,452 88 7,214
Transition to HKFRS 16 (6,460) — — — (6,460)
Reclassified as held for sale (Note 12) — (1,194) (1,051) — (2,245)
Disposals — — (380) — (380)
Write-off — — (6,934) — (6,934)
Exchange realignments — (95) (1,330) (96) (1,521)

At 31 March 2020 — 1,288 23,354 1,557 26,199

Net carrying amount
At 31 March 2020 — 182 13,130 178 13,490

At 1 April 2019 26,449 1,655 16,973 276 45,353

154 China Smartpay Group Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March 2020

18.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES

Right-of-use assets

Leasehold
land and
buildings

Office
premises Machinery Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Reconciliation of carrying amount
year ended 31 March 2020

At the beginning of the reporting
period — upon adoption
of HKFRS 16 (Note 3) 26,449 16,080 39 42,568

Additions — 5,726 — 5,726
Termination of contract — (2,985) — (2,985)
Depreciation (1,139) (8,490) (9) (9,638)
Disposal (24,462) — — (24,462)
Reclassified as held for sale (Note 12) — (549) — (549)
Exchange realignments (848) (646) (2) (1,496)

At the end of the reporting period — 9,136 28 9,164

Cost — 15,630 37 15,667
Accumulated depreciation — (6,494) (9) (6,503)

Net carrying amount — 9,136 28 9,164

Lease liabilities

2020
HK$’000

Current portion 7,753
Non-current portion 1,613

9,366

155Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March 2020

18.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES (continued)

Lease liabilities (continued)

The Group has recognised the following amounts for the year:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

Lease payments — Short-term leases 834 —
Operating lease payments — 11,637

Expenses recognised in profit or loss 834 11,637

The Group leases various office premises and machinery for its daily operations and the lease terms